After expenses of the Offers of approximately $18,206, there will be no proceeds from the

Offers. The expenses of the Offers will be met from the Company’s existing cash reserves.

As such, the Offer will have an effect on the Company’s financial position, being receipt

of funds of $160 pursuant to the Cleansing Offer less costs of making the Offer of

approximately $18,206.

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited reviewed balance sheet as at 30 September 2024 shown below has been

prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and

reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

  7

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

   REVIEWED AS

AT 30

SEPTEMBER

2024

$

SUBSEQUENT

EVENTS

TRANSACTIONS

*

$

TRANSACTIONS

OF THE OFFERS

$

PRO-FORMA

BALANCE

SHEET

(UNAUDITED)

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,227,862 1,943,766 (18,046) 4,153,582

Other receivables 120,219 (9,104) - 111,115

Other assets 13,390 (5,612) - 7,778

Total current assets 2,361,471 1,929,050 (18,046) 4,272,475

Non-current assets

Environmental bonds 202,460 21,910 - 224,370

Property, plant and

equipment

370,689 117,288 - 487,977

Intangibles 16,872 (1,380) - 15,492

Capitalised exploration and

evaluation

32,866,722 7,722,898 - 40,589,620

Total non-current assets 33,456,743 7,860,716 - 41,317,459

Total assets 35,818,214 9,789,766 (18,046) 45,589,934

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 767,361 (481,771) - 285,590

Employee benefits (current) 41,506 9,490 - 50,996

Provisions 30,000 - - 30,000

Total current liabilities 838,867 (472,281) - 366,586

Non-current liabilities

Employee provisions (non-

current)

1,304 (1,304) - -

Total non-current liabilities 1,304 (1,304) - -

Total liabilities 840,171 (473,585) - 366,586

Net assets (liabilities) 34,978,043 10,263,351 (18,046) 45,223,348

Equity

Issued capital 54,332,962 7,471,381 (1,637,046) 60,167,297

Reserves 14,494,714 6,795,718 1,619,000 22,909,432

Accumulated losses (33,849,633) (4,003,748) - (37,853,381)

Total equity 34,978,043 10,263,351 (18,046) 45,223,348

*Subsequent events transactions relate to unaudited transactions following the end of the

reviewed financial period (6 months to 30 September 2024) and prior to the Offers.

Pro forma cash reconciliation

  REF   $

As at 30 September 2024:   2,227,862

Subsequent events:

  8

Proceeds from capital raise (i)   7,635,000

Expenses during the period (ii)   (5,691,234)

Cash before the Offers   4,171,628

Pro forma transactions in relation to the Offers

The Cleansing Offer (iii)   160

Costs of the Offers (iv)   (18,206)

Total   4,153,582

Pro forma issued capital reconciliation